THE EARTHQUAKES EFFECT OF FIXED JACKET PLATFORM DUE TO
SURROUNDING EARTHQUAKE IN MALAYSIA

NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI

B.ENG (HONS) CIVIL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA PAHANG



UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

DECLARATION OF THESIS/ UNDERGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER AND COPYRIGHT

Author’s full name : NOR ATIOAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI
Date of birth - 11 APRIL 1993
Title - THE EARTHOQUAKES EFFECT OF FIXED JACKET

PLATFORM DUE TO SURROUNDING EARTHQUAKE IN
MALAYSIA

Academic Session :2015/2016

I declare that this Final Year Project Report is classified as:

CONFIDENTIAL (Contains confidential information under the Official Secret Act
1972)*

RESTRICTED  (Contains restricted information as specified by the
organization where research was done)
OPEN ACCESS | agree that my thesis to be published as online open access

(full text)

I acknowledged that Universiti Malaysia Pahang reserves the right as follows:

1. The Final Year Project Report is the property of Universiti Malaysia Pahang.
2. The Library of UniversitiMalaysia Pahang has the right to make copies for the

purpose of research only.
3. The Library has the right to make copies of the thesis for academic exchange.

Certified by

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR
930411-01-6738 DR IR. SAFFUAN BIN WAN AHMAD
(NEW IC NO./ PASSPORT NO.) NAME OF SUPERVISOR
Date: 23 JUNE 2016 Date: 23 JUNE 2016

NOTES * If the Final Year Project Report is CONFIDENTIAL or RESTRICTED,
please attach with the letter from the organization with period and reasons for condentially
or restriction.



THE EARTHQUAKES EFFECT OF FIXED JACKET PLATFORM DUE TO
SURROUNDING EARTHQUAKE IN MALAYSIA

NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI

A thesis in fulfillment of the requirement
for the award of the degree
of Bachelor of Civil Engineering

Faculty of Civil Engineering and Earth Resources

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

JUNE 2016



SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that | have checked this thesis and in my opinion, this thesis is adequate in
terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Civil Engineering and Earth

Resources.

Signature S
Name of Supervisor : DR IR. SAFFUAN BIN WAN AHMAD

Date : 23 JUNE 2016



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this thesis is my own except for quotations and summaries
which have been duly acknowledged. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and

is not concurrently submitted for award of other degree.

Signature PR
Name : NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI
ID Number : AA12189

Date : 23 JUNE 2016



Table no.

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Section properties of steel structure model

Material properties of steel structure mode

Environmental data (Default)

The maximum shear force and shear stress for Frame 77

The maximum bending moment and bending stress for Frame 77
The maximum shear force and shear stress for Frame 77

The maximum bending moment and bending stress for Frame 77
The maximum shear force and shear stress for Frame 77

The maximum bending moment and bending stress for Frame 77
The maximum shear force and shear stress for Frame 77

The maximum bending moment and bending stress for Frame 77
Shear Force and Shear Stress for Each Combination Load
Bending moment and bending stress for each combination

load cases

viii

Page

23
23
27
58
58
62
63
66
67
70
71
71

72



Figure No.

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.1

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

M6.0 - 14km WNW of Ranau, Malaysia (USGS)

USGS Updates Magnitude of Japan's 2011 Tohoku

Earthquake t0 9.0

Typical Earthquake Accelerograms

An instrument that records the acceleration of the ground
during and earthquake, also commonly called an accelerometer.
Schematic representation of (a) horizontal and

(b) vertical seismographs.

Typical earthquake Accelerograms. Acceleration, Velocity,
Displacement (Image courtesy of Charles Ammon, Penn State)
Epicenter & Hypocenter. (Modified from Charles Ammon,
Penn State)

Isoseismal contours for New Madrid earthquake. Isoseismal map
of modified mercalli intensity levels for Northridge,California,
earthquake on January 17, 1994.

The movement of a free standing water tower in an earthquake.

"Equivalent static load" for which the structure would be designed.

XY Plane Layout

Page

11

12

17

18

22



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

XZ Plane Layout and YZ Plane Layout
New Model form

3D truss type for modal of jacket platform.
Define grid system data.

Define material properties.

Structure modeling in 3D, XY plane and YZ plane.

Assign modal slab deck and connect it with “Auto-mesh” function.

Dead and live load assign on the area of the slab deck.
Linear static dead load

Linear static live load

Wave load cases

Wave load pattern

Wave characteristic

Wave plot

Some of the wave table data

Frame span wave loads(wave,step 1)(global syns)
Wind load pattern

Wind load properties

Time history function definition.

Linear modal history

Response spectrum function

22

29

30

31

32

33

34

34

35

36

36

36

37

37

38

38

39

40

41

42

43



3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

3.30

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

4.12

4.13

Response spectrum EuroCode 8 — 2004 function definition
Load cases data of the response spectrum

Free vibration load case

Dead + live load cases

Environmental load cases

Dead load + live load + Environmental load + Earthquake load
Response spectrum load cases

Modal periods and frequency

Frame 77 shear force model display

Frame 77 bending moment model display

Shear force and bending moment diagram for frame 77
Frame 77 shear force model display

Frame 77 bending moment model display

Shear force and bending moment diagram for frame 77
Frame 77 bending moment model display

Frame 77 Shear Force Model Display

Shear force and bending moment diagram for frame 77
Frame 77 bending moment model display

Frame 77 shear force model display

Shear force and bending moment diagram for frame 77

43

44

45

46

47

48

48

54

55

55

56

59

60

60

63

64

64

67

68

68

Xi



mm
N/mm?

Kg

KN
KN/m?
sec

kNm

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Millimeter

Newton per millimeter square
Kilogram

Newton

Kilo Newton

Kilo Newton per meter square
Second

Kilo newton meter

xii



BS
EN
Muw

API

DD
LL
EL
TH
Vep

Vc,Rd

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

British Standard

European Standards

Moment Magnitude Scale
American Petroleum Institute
Young Modulus

Dead Load

Live Load

Environmental Load

Time History

Maximum design shear force
Shear Resistance

Shear stress

Allowable shear stress
Bending stress

Allowable bending stress
Maximum external design moment

Moment resistance

xiii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction
2.2  Measurement of Earthquake
2.2.1  Time History
2.2.2  Intensity Scales
2.2.3  Magnitude
2.3  Earthquake Forces
2.4 Designs for Earthquake Forces
2.5  Causes of Earthquakes

Xiv

Page

vii
Xiv

vii

Xii

Xiii

A w N R

© N N o

12
13
14
16



CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction
3.2 Planning Of Study
3.3  Gathering the Information Data
3.4  Characteristic of Model In Sap2000
3.4.1 Platform Layout.
3.4.2  Section and Material Properties
3.4.3 Loading
3431 Dead and Live Loads
3.4.3.2 Environmental Loads
3.4.33 Earthquake Loads
3.5  Analyses
3.6 Overview of the Modeling
3.7  Steps in Sap2000 Computer Software
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
4.1.1 Design Basis
4.1.2 Code of Practice
4.2 Analysis of Fixed Offshore Platform
4.2.1 Free vibration analysis
4.2.2 Dead Load + Live load
4.2.3 Environmental Load (Wind load+ Wave Load +Current load)
4.2.4 Dead Load + Live Load + Environmental Load + Earthquake Load
4.2.5 Response spectrum analysis
4.3  Summary of Structure Analysis

CHAPTER 5

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

XV

19
19
21
21
22
23
24
24
25
27
27
28
29

50
50
50
50
51
54

63
67
71



XVi

5.1 Conclusions 73
5.2 Recommendations 74

REFERENCES 75



THE EARTHQUAKES EFFECT OF FIXED JACKET PLATFORM DUE TO
SURROUNDING EARTHQUAKE IN MALAYSIA

NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI

A thesis in fulfillment of the requirement
for the award of the degree
of Bachelor of Civil Engineering

Faculty of Civil Engineering and Earth Resources

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

JUNE 2016



Vi

ABSTRACT

The suddenness of earthquake that comes without warning seems to bring along
unavoidable death, property damage and alter the socioeconomic functioning of the
communities involved. Earthquake has caused the destructive of countless city and villages.
This nature’s greatest hazards lead to thousands of people were lost their life, living
homeless, thus results on adversely impact of country’s economy. The totally unexpected
devastation that produces from earthquake may effect on failure of civil engineering
structures. The command type of failure usually related on collapse of buildings, bridges,
dams, as well as offshore facilities like fixed jacket platform and other structure. Basically
almost all civil structure in Malaysia is design without considering effect from earthquake.
Moreover, the event of abrupt energy drive within the Earth’s layer which generates
seismic waves, which is, will be able to reach pick state enough to extinguish massive
structures in additional eradicate countless of lives. The objective of this paper are to study
the behavior of fixed jacket platform that subjected to earthquake excitation., to determine
the best mode shape of vibration analysis and to determine performance of fixed offshore

platform structure under earthquake of determined data location.



vii

ABSTRAK

Gempa bumi yang datangnya tanpa amaran dan membawa kepada kematian yang tidak
dapat dielakkan, kerosakan harta benda dan mengubah fungsi sosioekonomi komuniti yang
terlibat. Gempa Bumi telah menyebabkan merosakkan bandar dan kampung-kampung yang
tidak terkira banyaknya. Bencana terbasar ni telah menyebabkan beribu manusia
kehilangan nyawa, tempat tinggal dan kesan daribada bencana ini juga telah menyebabkan
kemerosotan ekonomi sesebuah Negara itu. Kemusnahan yang tidak dapat dijangka ini
juga menyebabkan kegagalan struktur kejuruteraan awam. Jenis perintah kegagalan
biasanya berkaitan pada keruntuhan bangunan, jambatan, empangan, dan juga kemudahan
luar pesisir seperti platform jaket tetap dan struktur lain. Pada dasarnya hampir semua
struktur awam di Malaysia mempunyai reka bentuk tanpa mengambil kira kesan daripada
gempa bumi. Tambahan lagi, kejadian daya tenaga yang mendadak dalam lapisan Bumi
yang menghasilkan gelombang seismik, yang mampu mencapai kadar maksima yang cukup
untuk memadamkan struktur besar-besaran dan mampu membunuh banyak nyawa. Objektif
kertas kerja ini adalah untuk mengkaji tingkah laku struktur platform luar pesisir tetap yang
dikenakan pengujaan gempa bumi, untuk menentukan mod bentuk yang terbaik dalam
analisis getaran dan untuk menentukan prestasi struktur platform luar pesisir yang tetap di
bawah gempa bumi lokasi data yang telah ditetapkan.



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY

The suddenness of earthquake that comes without warning seems to bring along
unavoidable death, property damage and alter the socioeconomic functioning of the
communities involved. Earthquake has caused the destructive of countless city and villages.
This nature’s greatest hazards lead to thousands of people were lost their life, living
homeless, thus results on adversely impact of country’s economy. The totally unexpected
devastation that produces from earthquake may effect on failure of civil engineering
structures. The command type of failure usually related on collapse of buildings, bridges,
dams, as well as offshore facilities like fixed jacket platform and other structure. Moreover,
basically almost all civil structure in Malaysia is design without considering effect from

earthquake.

In general, impact of the earthquake led to the phenomenon of ground failure,
indirect effects and ground shaking. Ground failures commonly related to surface faulting,
ground cracking, ground subsidence and landslide. The generating of earthquake is cause
by 2 side of faults slip to one another. It is called surface faulting. The structure will be
affected, damage, if it is lies across the surface fault. Soil that looses its support is tent to
settle and directly being transported to a different location, called ground cracking. Other
than that, earthquake will generate vibratory effect, results, the compaction of soil affecting
the structure and settlement as well. This is ground subsidence phenomenon. Usually it

occurs on loose and compressible soil but eventually ground subsidence phenomenon is not



giving more impact/failure to the structure. The soil will experience landslide if they are
triggered by a strong earthquakes. The soil that originally stable will endure until its reach
one ultimate point which is cause by shaking that generate by an earthquake and led to



experience slope failure. The structure may damage by the landslide if the structure is
located on top of that soil. (Roberto Villaverde, 2009).

Therefore, with consistent and effective application of scientific and engineering

principles and technique, at least the failure that cause by earthquake can be minimized.
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

Generally Malaysia is not lies on the fault area of seismic zone and located at stable
Sunda plate, but lately pressure on the continent is intensifying because the Australian,
Eurasian and Philippine plates around us are moving and pushing into us. This
phenomenon led to crack occur on the surface of the soil results on the relieve stress from
the earthquake force (Professor Dr. Azlan Adnan, 2012). On 5" of June 2015, Malaysian
was shocked with a moment magnitude of 6.0 which lasted for 30 seconds of earthquake
phenomenon occur at 14km from Ranau, Sabah. At least 18 people were killed, some
injured, some hostels and rest houses damaged seriously and rock falls triggered on
Gunung Kinabalu. About 23 schools and some other buildings damaged, water supply
disrupted and discolored in the Kundasang-Ranau area. Felt (V1) at Kinarut and Ranau; (V)
at Kota Belud; (IV) at Donggohgon, Kota Kinabalu, Kudat, Papar and Putatan; (II) at
Beaufort. Also felt at Kapit, Keningau, Miri and Sandakan. Felt at Tarakan, Indonesia and
at Bandar Seri Begawan and Bangar, Brunei. ("M6.0 - 12km WNW of Ranau, Malaysia".
United States Geological Survey. 5 June 2015)



