THE EARTHQUAKES EFFECT OF FIXED JACKET PLATFORM DUE TO SURROUNDING EARTHQUAKE IN MALAYSIA

NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI

B.ENG (HONS) CIVIL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA PAHANG

DECLARATION OF THESIS/ UNDERGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER AND COPYRIGHT					
Author's full name	Author's full name : NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI				
Date of birth	: <u>11st APRIL 1993</u>				
Title					
Academic Session :20	015/2016				
I declare that this Fina	al Year Project Report is classified as:				
CONFIDENTIAL (Contains confidential information under the Official Secret Act					
	1972)*				
RESTRICTE	organization where research was done)				
V	(full text)				
 I acknowledged that Universiti Malaysia Pahang reserves the right as follows: 1. The Final Year Project Report is the property of Universiti Malaysia Pahang. 2. The Library of UniversitiMalaysia Pahang has the right to make copies for the purpose of research only. 3. The Library has the right to make copies of the thesis for academic exchange. 					
Certified by					
SIGNATURESIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR930411-01-6738DR IR. SAFFUAN BIN WAN AHMAD(NEW IC NO./ PASSPORT NO.)NAME OF SUPERVISORDate: 23 JUNE 2016Date: 23 JUNE 2016					

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

NOTES * If the Final Year Project Report is CONFIDENTIAL or RESTRICTED, please attach with the letter from the organization with period and reasons for condentially or restriction.

THE EARTHQUAKES EFFECT OF FIXED JACKET PLATFORM DUE TO SURROUNDING EARTHQUAKE IN MALAYSIA

NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI

A thesis in fulfillment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Civil Engineering

Faculty of Civil Engineering and Earth Resources

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

JUNE 2016

SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that I have checked this thesis and in my opinion, this thesis is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Civil Engineering and Earth Resources.

Signature	:
Name of Supervisor	: DR IR. SAFFUAN BIN WAN AHMAD
Date	: 23 JUNE 2016

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this thesis is my own except for quotations and summaries which have been duly acknowledged. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted for award of other degree.

Signature:Name: NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRIID Number: AA12189Date: 23 JUNE 2016

LIST OF TABLES

Table no.	Title	
3.1	Section properties of steel structure model	23
3.2	Material properties of steel structure mode	23
3.3	Environmental data (Default)	27
4.1	The maximum shear force and shear stress for Frame 77	58
4.2	The maximum bending moment and bending stress for Frame 77	58
4.3	The maximum shear force and shear stress for Frame 77	62
4.4	The maximum bending moment and bending stress for Frame 77	63
4.5	The maximum shear force and shear stress for Frame 77	66
4.6	The maximum bending moment and bending stress for Frame 77	67
4.7	The maximum shear force and shear stress for Frame 77	70
4.8	The maximum bending moment and bending stress for Frame 77	71
4.9	Shear Force and Shear Stress for Each Combination Load	71
4.10	Bending moment and bending stress for each combination	72
	load cases	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page
1.1	M6.0 - 14km WNW of Ranau, Malaysia (USGS)	3
2.1	USGS Updates Magnitude of Japan's 2011 Tohoku	6
	Earthquake to 9.0	
2.2	Typical Earthquake Accelerograms	7
2.3	An instrument that records the acceleration of the ground	8
	during and earthquake, also commonly called an accelerometer.	
2.4	Schematic representation of (a) horizontal and	9
	(b) vertical seismographs.	
2.5	Typical earthquake Accelerograms. Acceleration, Velocity,	9
	Displacement (Image courtesy of Charles Ammon, Penn State)	
2.6	Epicenter & Hypocenter. (Modified from Charles Ammon,	11
	Penn State)	
2.7	Isoseismal contours for New Madrid earthquake. Isoseismal map	12
	of modified mercalli intensity levels for Northridge, California,	
	earthquake on January 17, 1994.	
2.8	The movement of a free standing water tower in an earthquake.	17
2.9	"Equivalent static load" for which the structure would be designed.	18
3.1	XY Plane Layout	22

3.2	XZ Plane Layout and YZ Plane Layout	22
3.3	New Model form	29
3.4	3D truss type for modal of jacket platform.	30
3.5	Define grid system data.	31
3.6	Define material properties.	32
3.7	Structure modeling in 3D, XY plane and YZ plane.	33
3.8	Assign modal slab deck and connect it with "Auto-mesh" function.	34
3.10	Dead and live load assign on the area of the slab deck.	34
3.11	Linear static dead load	35
3.12	Linear static live load	36
3.13	Wave load cases	36
3.14	Wave load pattern	36
3.15	Wave characteristic	37
3.16	Wave plot	37
3.17	Some of the wave table data	38
3.18	Frame span wave loads(wave, step 1)(global syns)	38
3.19	Wind load pattern	39
3.20	Wind load properties	40
3.21	Time history function definition.	41
3.22	Linear modal history	42
3.23	Response spectrum function	43

3.24	Response spectrum EuroCode 8 – 2004 function definition	43
3.25	Load cases data of the response spectrum	44
3.26	Free vibration load case	45
3.27	Dead + live load cases	46
3.28	Environmental load cases	47
3.29	Dead load + live load + Environmental load + Earthquake load	48
3.30	Response spectrum load cases	48
4.1	Modal periods and frequency	54
4.2	Frame 77 shear force model display	55
4.3	Frame 77 bending moment model display	55
4.4	Shear force and bending moment diagram for frame 77	56
4.5	Frame 77 shear force model display	59
4.6	Frame 77 bending moment model display	60
4.7	Shear force and bending moment diagram for frame 77	60
4.8	Frame 77 bending moment model display	63
4.9	Frame 77 Shear Force Model Display	64
4.10	Shear force and bending moment diagram for frame 77	64
4.11	Frame 77 bending moment model display	67
4.12	Frame 77 shear force model display	68
4.13	Shear force and bending moment diagram for frame 77	68

LIST OF SYMBOLS

mm	Millimeter
N/mm ²	Newton per millimeter square
Kg	Kilogram
Ν	Newton
kN	Kilo Newton
kN/m ²	Kilo Newton per meter square
sec	Second
kNm	Kilo newton meter

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BS	British Standard
EN	European Standards
$\mathbf{M}_{\mathbf{w}}$	Moment Magnitude Scale
API	American Petroleum Institute
E	Young Modulus
DD	Dead Load
LL	Live Load
EL	Environmental Load
TH	Time History
V _{ED}	Maximum design shear force
V _{c,Rd}	Shear Resistance
σ_s	Shear stress
$\sigma_{all,s}$	Allowable shear stress
σ_b	Bending stress
$\sigma_{all,b}$	Allowable bending stress
M _{ed}	Maximum external design moment
M _{rd}	Moment resistance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
ABSTRAK	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	xiv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope of study	4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		
2.2	Measurement of Earthquake		7
	2.2.1	Time History	7
	2.2.2	Intensity Scales	9
	2.2.3	Magnitude	12
2.3	Earthquake Forces		13
2.4	Designs for Earthquake Forces		
2.5	Causes of Earthquakes		

Page

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introdu	Introduction		
3.2	Planni	ng Of Study	1	19
3.3	Gather	ing the Info	rmation Data	21
3.4	Characteristic of Model In Sap2000		21	
	3.4.1	Platform	Layout.	22
	3.4.2	Section a	nd Material Properties	23
	3.4.3	Loading		24
		3.4.3.1	Dead and Live Loads	24
		3.4.3.2	Environmental Loads	25
		3.4.3.3	Earthquake Loads	27
3.5	Analys	ses		27
3.6	Overview of the Modeling		28	
3.7	Steps in Sap2000 Computer Software		29	

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction		50
	4.1.1	Design Basis	50
	4.1.2	Code of Practice	50
4.2	Analysis of Fixed Offshore Platform		50
	4.2.1	Free vibration analysis	51
	4.2.2	Dead Load + Live load	54
	4.2.3	Environmental Load (Wind load+ Wave Load +Current load)	58
	4.2.4	Dead Load + Live Load + Environmental Load + Earthquake Load	63
	4.2.5	Response spectrum analysis	67
4.3	Summary of Structure Analysis		71

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Conclusions	73
5.2	Recommendations	74

REFERENCES

75

THE EARTHQUAKES EFFECT OF FIXED JACKET PLATFORM DUE TO SURROUNDING EARTHQUAKE IN MALAYSIA

NOR ATIQAH BINTI MOHD SUKRI

A thesis in fulfillment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Civil Engineering

Faculty of Civil Engineering and Earth Resources

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

JUNE 2016

ABSTRACT

The suddenness of earthquake that comes without warning seems to bring along unavoidable death, property damage and alter the socioeconomic functioning of the communities involved. Earthquake has caused the destructive of countless city and villages. This nature's greatest hazards lead to thousands of people were lost their life, living homeless, thus results on adversely impact of country's economy. The totally unexpected devastation that produces from earthquake may effect on failure of civil engineering structures. The command type of failure usually related on collapse of buildings, bridges, dams, as well as offshore facilities like fixed jacket platform and other structure. Basically almost all civil structure in Malaysia is design without considering effect from earthquake. Moreover, the event of abrupt energy drive within the Earth's layer which generates seismic waves, which is, will be able to reach pick state enough to extinguish massive structures in additional eradicate countless of lives. The objective of this paper are to study the behavior of fixed jacket platform that subjected to earthquake excitation., to determine the best mode shape of vibration analysis and to determine performance of fixed offshore platform structure under earthquake of determined data location.

ABSTRAK

Gempa bumi yang datangnya tanpa amaran dan membawa kepada kematian yang tidak dapat dielakkan, kerosakan harta benda dan mengubah fungsi sosioekonomi komuniti yang terlibat. Gempa Bumi telah menyebabkan merosakkan bandar dan kampung-kampung yang tidak terkira banyaknya. Bencana terbasar ni telah menyebabkan beribu manusia kehilangan nyawa, tempat tinggal dan kesan daribada bencana ini juga telah menyebabkan kemerosotan ekonomi sesebuah Negara itu. Kemusnahan yang tidak dapat dijangka ini juga menyebabkan kegagalan struktur kejuruteraan awam. Jenis perintah kegagalan biasanya berkaitan pada keruntuhan bangunan, jambatan, empangan, dan juga kemudahan luar pesisir seperti platform jaket tetap dan struktur lain. Pada dasarnya hampir semua struktur awam di Malaysia mempunyai reka bentuk tanpa mengambil kira kesan daripada gempa bumi. Tambahan lagi, kejadian daya tenaga yang mendadak dalam lapisan Bumi yang menghasilkan gelombang seismik, yang mampu mencapai kadar maksima yang cukup untuk memadamkan struktur besar-besaran dan mampu membunuh banyak nyawa. Objektif kertas kerja ini adalah untuk mengkaji tingkah laku struktur platform luar pesisir tetap yang dikenakan pengujaan gempa bumi, untuk menentukan mod bentuk yang terbaik dalam analisis getaran dan untuk menentukan prestasi struktur platform luar pesisir yang tetap di bawah gempa bumi lokasi data yang telah ditetapkan.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY

The suddenness of earthquake that comes without warning seems to bring along unavoidable death, property damage and alter the socioeconomic functioning of the communities involved. Earthquake has caused the destructive of countless city and villages. This nature's greatest hazards lead to thousands of people were lost their life, living homeless, thus results on adversely impact of country's economy. The totally unexpected devastation that produces from earthquake may effect on failure of civil engineering structures. The command type of failure usually related on collapse of buildings, bridges, dams, as well as offshore facilities like fixed jacket platform and other structure. Moreover, basically almost all civil structure in Malaysia is design without considering effect from earthquake.

In general, impact of the earthquake led to the phenomenon of ground failure, indirect effects and ground shaking. Ground failures commonly related to surface faulting, ground cracking, ground subsidence and landslide. The generating of earthquake is cause by 2 side of faults slip to one another. It is called surface faulting. The structure will be affected, damage, if it is lies across the surface fault. Soil that looses its support is tent to settle and directly being transported to a different location, called ground cracking. Other than that, earthquake will generate vibratory effect, results, the compaction of soil affecting the structure and settlement as well. This is ground subsidence phenomenon. Usually it occurs on loose and compressible soil but eventually ground subsidence phenomenon is not

giving more impact/failure to the structure. The soil will experience landslide if they are triggered by a strong earthquakes. The soil that originally stable will endure until its reach one ultimate point which is cause by shaking that generate by an earthquake and led to

experience slope failure. The structure may damage by the landslide if the structure is located on top of that soil. (Roberto Villaverde, 2009).

Therefore, with consistent and effective application of scientific and engineering principles and technique, at least the failure that cause by earthquake can be minimized.

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

Generally Malaysia is not lies on the fault area of seismic zone and located at stable Sunda plate, but lately pressure on the continent is intensifying because the Australian, Eurasian and Philippine plates around us are moving and pushing into us. This phenomenon led to crack occur on the surface of the soil results on the relieve stress from the earthquake force (Professor Dr. Azlan Adnan, 2012). On 5th of June 2015, Malaysian was shocked with a moment magnitude of 6.0 which lasted for 30 seconds of earthquake phenomenon occur at 14km from Ranau, Sabah. At least 18 people were killed, some injured, some hostels and rest houses damaged seriously and rock falls triggered on Gunung Kinabalu. About 23 schools and some other buildings damaged, water supply disrupted and discolored in the Kundasang-Ranau area. Felt (VI) at Kinarut and Ranau; (V) at Kota Belud; (IV) at Donggohgon, Kota Kinabalu, Kudat, Papar and Putatan; (II) at Beaufort. Also felt at Kapit, Keningau, Miri and Sandakan. Felt at Tarakan, Indonesia and at Bandar Seri Begawan and Bangar, Brunei. (*"M6.0 - 12km WNW of Ranau, Malaysia". United States Geological Survey. 5 June 2015*)